
 
 

 
 

 Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 

NP15 1GA 
 

Dydd Llun, 5 Chwefror 2018 
 

Hysbysiad o gyfarfod 
 

Pwyllgor Craffu Plant a Phobl Ifanc 
 

Dydd Mawrth, 13eg Chwefror, 2018 at 10.00 am 
The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

AGENDA 
 

BYDD CYFARFOD CYN I AELODAU'R PWYLLGOR 30 COFNODION CYN I'R 
CYCHWYN Y CYFARFOD 

 

Eitem 
ddim 

Eitem Tudalennau 

1.   Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb. 

 
 

2.   Datganiadau o Fuddiant. 

 
 

3.   Cynllun Busnes Gwasanaeth Cyflawni Addysg (GCA) (2018-2020). 

 
1 - 74 

4.   Cyflwyniad - Adroddiad Hunanwerthuso Prif Swyddogion ar gyfer 
Plant a Phobl Ifanc. 

 

 

5.   Canlyniadau Cyfnodau Allweddol 4 a 5 (adroddiad i ddilyn). 

 
75 - 86 

6.   Cyflwyniad - Adolygiad Cynhwysiant: y cynnydd hyd yn hyn - 
Chwefror 2018. 

 

87 - 100 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 
 

MAE CYFANSODDIAD Y PWYLLGOR FEL SY'N DILYN: 
 
 
Cynghorwyr Sir: M. Groucutt 

L. Jones 
L. Brown 
D. Jones 
M. Lane 
M. Powell 
T. Thomas 
J. Watkins 
S. Woodhouse 
 
M.Fowler (Parent Governor Representative) 
K Plow (Association of School Governors) 

 
Gwybodaeth Gyhoeddus 
 
Mynediad i gopïau papur o agendâu ac adroddiadau 
Gellir darparu copi o'r agenda hwn ac adroddiadau perthnasol i aelodau'r cyhoedd sy'n 
mynychu cyfarfod drwy ofyn am gopi gan Gwasanaethau Democrataidd ar 01633 644219. 
Dylid nodi fod yn rhaid i ni dderbyn 24 awr o hysbysiad cyn y cyfarfod er mwyn darparu 
copi caled o'r agenda hwn i chi. 
 
Edrych ar y cyfarfod ar-lein 
Gellir gweld y cyfarfod ar-lein yn fyw neu'n dilyn y cyfarfod drwy fynd i 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk neu drwy ymweld â'n tudalen Youtube drwy chwilio am 
MonmouthshireCC. Drwy fynd i mewn i'r ystafell gyfarfod, fel aelod o'r cyhoedd neu i 
gymryd rhan yn y cyfarfod, rydych yn caniatáu i gael eich ffilmio ac i ddefnydd posibl y 
delweddau a'r recordiadau sain hynny gan y Cyngor. 
 
Y Gymraeg 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawu cyfraniadau gan aelodau'r cyhoedd drwy gyfrwng y Gymraeg 
neu'r Saesneg. Gofynnwn gyda dyledus barch i chi roi 5 diwrnod o hysbysiad cyn y 
cyfarfod os dymunwch siarad yn Gymraeg fel y gallwn ddarparu ar gyfer eich anghenion. 
 

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


 

Nodau a Gwerthoedd Cyngor Sir Fynwy 
 
Cymunedau Cynaliadwy a Chryf 

 
Canlyniadau y gweithiwn i'w cyflawni 
 
Neb yn cael ei adael ar ôl 
 

 Gall pobl hŷn fyw bywyd da 

 Pobl â mynediad i dai addas a fforddiadwy 

 Pobl â mynediad a symudedd da 

 
Pobl yn hyderus, galluog ac yn cymryd rhan 
 

 Camddefnyddio alcohol a chyffuriau ddim yn effeithio ar fywydau pobl 

 Teuluoedd yn cael eu cefnogi 

 Pobl yn teimlo'n ddiogel 

 
Ein sir yn ffynnu 
 

 Busnes a menter 

 Pobl â mynediad i ddysgu ymarferol a hyblyg 

 Pobl yn diogelu ac yn cyfoethogi'r amgylchedd 

 
Ein blaenoriaethau 
 

 Ysgolion 

 Diogelu pobl agored i niwed 

 Cefnogi busnes a chreu swyddi 

 Cynnal gwasanaethau sy’n hygyrch yn lleol 

 
Ein gwerthoedd 
 

 Bod yn agored: anelwn fod yn agored ac onest i ddatblygu perthnasoedd ymddiriedus 

 Tegwch: anelwn ddarparu dewis teg, cyfleoedd a phrofiadau a dod yn sefydliad a 
adeiladwyd ar barch un at y llall. 

 Hyblygrwydd: anelwn fod yn hyblyg yn ein syniadau a'n gweithredoedd i ddod yn sefydliad 
effeithlon ac effeithiol. 

 Gwaith tîm: anelwn gydweithio i rannu ein llwyddiannau a'n methiannau drwy adeiladu ar 
ein cryfderau a chefnogi ein gilydd i gyflawni ein nodau. 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 | P a g e  
 

SUBJECT: EDUCATION ACHIEVEMENT SERVICE (EAS) BUSINESS PLAN (2018-2020) and 

LOCAL AUTHORITY ANNEX 018-2019 (Draft for consultation) 

MEETING: Children and Young People Select Committee 

DATE: 13th February 2018 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 

 

  

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE:  

 

1.1. To seek members views on the draft EAS Business Plan 2018-2021 and the Local Authority 

Annex 2018-2019  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

 

2.1. For members to receive the report for information and take the opportunity to comment on the 

contents of the Business Plan as part of the consultation process.  

 

2.2. For members to consider the main strengths and areas for development within Monmouthshire 

,as detailed in LA Annex and to consider how LA services can be aligned to meet the ambitious 

targets within the Business Plan, therefore ensuring all pupils meet their full potential. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES: 

 

3.1. The EAS is required to submit an annual overarching regional Business Plan with 

accompanying annexes for each of the five Local Authorities (LAs). This Business Plan (2018-

2021) outlines the programme of work that is required to continue to accelerate outcomes for 

children and young people across all schools in South East Wales. The plan focuses on the 

urgent need to raise aspiration and accelerate improvement in pupil outcomes, improve the 

quality of teaching and leadership and build a self-improving system within and across schools 

and settings. The priorities for the Business Plan 2018-2019 have been derived from the 

progress that has been made towards the previous Business Plan and progress made across 

the region with the areas that have been identified as requiring improvements through self-

evaluation processes and feedback from Estyn on the inspection of the EAS.  

 

3.2. The delivery model for the Business Plan is on a regional basis, the needs of each school and 

trends within Monmouthshire are met through bespoke work with each school. The EAS offers 

a wide range of bespoke support that is based upon best practice. 

 

4. REASONS: 

 

Expected outcomes 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2 | P a g e  
 

4.1. The Business Plan is now in the process of consultation which will last until mid-February 2018. 

All feedback from the Monmouthshire Scrutiny Committee will be considered and the final plan 

will be updated and shared with all LAs from March 2018 onwards. The final version of the 

Business Pl
[...]
egorised Green has increased to 43% in 

2017/18. One secondary school categorised Amber, three Yellow (provisional and 

confidential). 

The Business Plan 2018-2021 is designed to address the areas required improvement noted above.  

 

Risks 

 

4.24. Risks to delivery of the Business Plan occur when the following points are not adhered to: 

 

 There is a lack of clarity about respective roles and statutory responsibilities within the 

LA and EAS. 

 Agreed actions are not carried out in a timely manner by EAS and / or LA e.g. Schools 

Causing Concern Register actions  

 EAS and LA staff do not demonstrate a united front when dealing with schools, 

particularly those that give cause for concern. 

 Schools are not held to account in a timely manner using the existing mechanisms.  

 There is not consistent application of agreed regional protocols e.g. meeting deadlines 

for target setting, elected Members attending selected EIBs 

 Timely consideration is not given to the use of LA Statutory Powers e.g. low standards, 

attendance, exclusions, leadership  

 Full use is not made of the training offers to ensure that all Elected Members are up to 

date with key messages. 

 Full use is not made of consultation events to help shape the direction of the EAS. 

 

4.25. Uncertain financial projections make it difficult to fully cost the Business Plan at this stage.  

 

4.26. Continued changes in reporting arrangements and performance measures at KS4 for a 

number of subjects continues to present risks to LA and regional outcomes.  

 

4.27. Limited impact of the work of the EAS in schools where underperformance in leadership is 

not challenged effectively. 

 

4.28. The work of the EAS in improving outcomes for vulnerable learners will remain slow unless 

there is greater engagement with all key partners across LAs to ensure effective joint targeting 

of resources. 

 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

 

5.1. The EAS was set up to be reliant on three fu
[...]
0% to 23.7% in 2017. As 

of March 2017, 816 children in the region are looked after (LAC) by a LA and attend a school in the 

region. This represents 14% of LAC in Wales.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Blaenau Gwent (22.8% FSM) 

                            No. schools 
Non- Maintained Settings  2 
Primary    19 
Secondary    2 
Special      1 
Pupil Referral Unit    1 
3-16      2 

  

 

 

Monmouthshire (10.5% FSM) 

                              No. schools 
Non- Maintained Settings 29 
Primary    30 
Secondary    4 
Special      1 
Pupil Referral Unit    1 

  

 

 

Newport (18.6% FSM) 

                            No. schools 
Non- Maintained Settings 24 
Nursery     2 
Primary    42 
Secondary    9 
Special      2 
Pupil Referral Unit    1 

  

 

 

Torfaen (17.5% FSM) 

                             No. schools 
Non- Maintained Settings 16 
Nursery     1 
Primary    26 
Secondary    6 
Special      1 
Pupil Referral Unit    1 

  

 

 

Caerphilly (21.0% FSM) 

                            No. schools 
Non- Maintained Settings 12 
Primary    63 
Infant     6 
Junior     4 
Secondary   12 
Special      1 
Pupil Referral Unit    1 

3-16     1 

 

 

Page 14



 

5 
 

2. Introduction 

This Business Plan (2018-2021) outlines the programme of work that is required to continue to 
accelerate outcomes for children and young people across all schools in South East Wales. The 
plan focuses on the urgent need to raise aspiration and accelerate improvement in pupil outcomes, 
improve the quality of teaching and leadership and build a self-improving system within and across 
schools and settings. Priorities for the Business Plan 2018-2019 have been derived from the 
progress that has been made towards the previous Business Plan, areas that have been identified 
as requiring improvements through self-evaluation processes and feedback from Estyn on the 
inspection of the EAS. The improvements that are required at regional and Local Au
[...]
tory Progress 

R2 Improve consistency in the quality of evaluation of school 

improvement activities throughout the service 
Strong Progress 

R3 Identify and manage risks more effectively Very Good Progress 

 
Summary of wider regional improvements 2017-2018  

 

 Regional Outcomes  

• Teacher Assessment outcomes at the end of foundation phase and key stage 2 at the expected and 

higher levels are good and continue to improve. Attainment has been above the Wales average since 

2013.Teacher Assessment outcomes at the end of key stage 3 are improving but still remain below 

the Wales average.  

• The gender gap in both foundation phase and key stage 2 continues to narrow at the expected level 

and is below the Wales average. At key stage 3, the gender gap is narrowing however remains higher 

than the Wales average. At the higher levels, gender gaps have widened in foundation phase, key 

stage 2 and key stage 3.  

• FSM regional performance at the expected level has continued to improve at foundation phase and 

key stage 3 but declined at key stage 2 in 2017. Between 2014 and 2017, the gap between the 

attainment of FSM pupils and non-FSM pupils has narrowed at each of these key stages.  

• The performance of Looked After Children (LAC) pupils has improved considerably at key stage 3 

from 2014. Performance of pupils with Special Educational Needs (SEN) and those with English as 

an additional language (EAL) has improved since 2014. 

• At key stage 4, this year it is not possible to meaningfully compare results to previous years. However, 

performance of the region compared to national performance is still relevant. At the L2+ performance 

indicator, performance across the region declined by 2.6pp, compared with a decline of 5.7pp across 

Wales. This has resulted in the gap between regional performance and national performance 

narrowing to 1.7pp. 

• At key stage 4, 13 out of 35 (37.1%) schools are placed in benchmark quarter 1 for the L2+ indicator. 

More schools are now able to predict pupil outcomes with greater accuracy, 19 out of 35 schools had 

L2+ performance within 5pp of their June progress estimate. 

• Overall performance at L2 English Language, L2 Welsh Language and A*-C grades in GCSE Science 

has improved.  

• Between 2014 and 2017, the gap between attainment of FSM pupils and non-FSM pupils for the L2+ 

has remained fairly static. The gender gap between girls and boys and the Wales averages are 

narrowing due to a larger decline in performance of these groups across Wales this year.  

• Regional performance of learners achieving 5A*/A grades has improved for the first time in 4 years.  

• Overall performance at the L3 threshold has declined slightly. The performance of boys is at the Wales 

average, performance of girls is 1.3pp below that of Wales. Performance at A*/A Grades across the 

region has declined overall between 2016 and 2017 by 2.7pp.  

• Over the past 4 years, attendance at primary schools has continued to improve. Despite secondary 

school attendance improving at a slightly faster rate than Wales, it remains below the Wales average. 

• The percentage of Year 11 leavers known to be NEET (Not in Education, Employment or Training) 

across the region has reduced at a faster rate of improvement than that made nationally, and is below 

the Wales average. 

Page 16



 

7 
 

Provision  

• There is a clear understanding of the respective roles of the LAs and the EAS in supporting school 

improvement across the region and the implementation of National Categorisation and the SEWC 

Intervention Framework of schools across the region has been applied consistently to ensure accurate 

levels of support are provided.  

• The EAS has appropriate differentiated procedures for monitoring, challenging, supporting and 

intervening in schools and non-maintained settings which are applied more consistently and have 

resulted in the majority of schools and non-maintained set
[...]


 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE:  

 The purpose of this report is to provide members of Children and Young People’s 

(CYP) Select Committee with a summary of validated Key Stage 4 and 5 data 

across the Monmouthshire for the academic year 2016/17. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

  

 It is recommended that Select Members: 

 

2.1 Receive the report Key Stages 4 and 5 Performance Summary (January 2018)  

 

2.2 Scrutinise the information provided in this report and the following attached paper: 

 Monmouthshire Key Stage 4/Key Stage 5 Performance Report (January 2018) 

 

2.3 To consider any issues arising from the report and evaluate the impact of the 

Directorate and the Educational Achievement Service (EAS) in supporting and 

challenging schools to secure high standards in Monmouthshire.  

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

  

 Key Stage 4 

 

 Significant revisions to examinations in 2016/17 means that it is not possible to 

make a meaningful comparison to previous years.  

 Performance in 2017 in the Level 2 threshold including English/Welsh and 

mathematics is consistent with 2016 and the highest in Wales  

 Results across all indicators at the end of Key Stage 4 in 2017 are above the 

national average. 

 The decline in performance in the Level 2 threshold reflects the trend across 

Wales in 2017. The decline in performance in Monmouthshire for this indicator is 

smaller than the national average. Monmouthshire is ranked second for this 

indicator. 

 Performance in the Level 1 threshold in 2017 is 1.9 percentage points below 

2016 and reflecting the national trend this year however, the decline in 

SUBJECT: Key Stage 4 and 5 Performance Summary 2016/17 (January 2018) 

DIRCTORATE: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

MEETING: CYP SELECT COMMITTEE 
DATE: 13th March 2018 
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 5



Monmouthshire is greater than the decline across Wales. As a result, 

Monmouthshire is ranked 14th in Wales.  

 Performance in Capped Point 9 is significantly above the national average and 

places Monmouthshire third in Wales. This is the first year for this indicator. 

 Results in English and science (A* - C) are lower than in 2017 and reflect the 

national trend for these subjects. However, performance in Monmouthshire for 

both subjects is above the national average. 

 Performance in mathematics in Monmouthshire is higher than in 2016 and does 

not reflect the declining trend across Wales in 2017.  

 Overall, in 2017, Monmouthshire is ranked first for English and mathematics and 

eighth for science. 

 Pupil performance at the 5A*/A grades increased significantly in 2017 compared 

to 2016 and as a result, Monmouthshire is above the Wales average for this 

indicator the first time in the last five years. 

 The gap in gender performance has narrowed in 2017 to 4.9 percentage points 

in favour of girls. The gap in Monmouthshire is now narrower than across Wales. 

 The gap in performance between FSM pupils and non-FSM pupils in 

Monmouthshire in 2017 has widened for the Level 2 threshold including 

English/Welsh and mathematics compared to 2016.  

 The majority of schools Monmouthshire secondary schools are in the bottom 

FSM benchmark quartile for the Level 1 threshold in 2017 indicating a three-year 

declining trend. 

 Monmouthshire’s performance compared to the Welsh Government Modelled 

Expectations continues a four year improving trend in both the Level 2 

Threshold including English/Welsh and mathematics and Capped Average 

Wider Point Score (replace by Capped 9 in 2017).  

 

Key Stage 5 

 Overall performance in the Level 3 threshold  including vocational qualifications 

decreased by 1.8 percentage points in Monmouthshire in 2017 compared to the 

previous year. 

 This decrease in greater than across the region and nationally. 

 

 

4. REASONS: 

 

 To provide the Members of CYP Select Committee with appropriate and timely 

data to facilitate effective scrutiny of a

Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Children and Young People Select Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 13th 

February, 2018 at 10.00 am 
 

 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor M. Groucutt (Chairman) 
County Councillor L. Jones (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: M. Lane, M. Powell, J. Watkins and 
S. Woodhouse 
 
Mr. M. Fowler (Parent Governor Representative) 
 
 Also present: County Councillor R. John (Cabinet Member) 
 
County Councillor V. Smith (observing)  
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Will McLean Chief Officer for Children and Young People 
Richard Austin Principal Officer Inclusion 
Paula Harris Scrutiny Officer 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 

ALSO PRESENT: 
 
Helen Power - Education Achievement Service 
Sarah Davies - Education Achievement Service 
Sian Fox  - Education Achievement Service (observing) 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors L. Brown, D. Jones and T. Thomas 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
County Councillor M. Groucutt declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest, pursuant to 
the Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of agenda item 3 – Education Achievement 
Service (EAS) Business Plan (2018-2020), as he is a member of an EAS sub-
committee. 
 
County Councillor L. Jones declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest, pursuant to the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of agenda item 3 – Education Achievement 
Service (EAS) Business Plan (2018-2020), as she is a member of an EAS sub-
committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Children and Young People Select Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 13th 

February, 2018 at 10.00 am 
 

2. Education Achievement Service (EAS) Business Plan (2018-2020)  
 
Context: 
 
To scrutinise the draft Education Achievement Service (EAS) Business Plan 2018-2021 
and the Local Authority Annex 2018-2019 
 
Key Issues: 
 

 The EAS is required to submit an annual overarching regional Business Plan with 
accompanying annexes for each of the five Local Authorities. This Business Plan 
(2018-2021) outlines the programme of work that is required to continue to 
accelerate outcomes for children and young people across all schools in South 
East Wales. The plan focuses on the urgent need to raise aspiration and 
accelerate improvement in pupil outcomes, improve the quality of teaching and 
leadership and build a self-improving system within and across schools and 
settings. The priorities for the Business Plan 2018-2019 have been derived from 
the progress that has been made towards the previous Business Plan and 
progress made across the region with the areas that have been identified as 
requiring improvements through self-evaluation processes and feedback from 
Estyn on the inspection of the EAS.  

 

 The delivery model for the Business Plan is on a regional basis, the needs of 
each school and trends within Monmouthshire are met through bespoke work 
with each school. The EAS offers a wide range of bespoke support that is based 
upon best practice. 

 
Member Scrutiny: 
 

 In response to a question raised regarding support for schools in the red 
category, it was noted that good communication between the local Authority and 
the EAS is essential at all times and this is the case.  The EAS ensures that all 
partners are involved, keeping the head teacher and staff fully informed and 
engaged in the process. 

 

 Intervention meetings regarding schools in a red category ars owned by the local 
Authority.  Intervention meetings regarding schools in an amber category are 
owned by the EAS. 
 

 The power to issue statutory notices to schools lies with the local Authority.  
Therefore, it is essential to have a strong working partnership between the local 
Authority and the EAS. 
 

 In response to a question regarding risk factors, it was noted that the risks factors 
identified in the report are common across the entire consortia.  However, the 
risk stating that there is a lack of clarity about respective roles and statutory 
responsibilities within the Local Authority and the EAS does not apply to 
Monmouthshire County Council. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Children and Young People Select Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 13th 

February, 2018 at 10.00 am 
 

 In terms of federation, future success of Monmouthshire’s schools will be 
predicated on them having excellent leadership.  Currently, every school setting 
in Monmouthshire has a head teacher. In the future, there will be models that the 
Authority will invest in which will result in shared leadership positions across the 
schools. 
 

 The Education Improvement Grant (EIG) is a Welsh Government grant that is 
used by schools and local authorities to provide training. However, this funding 
has reduced over the previous years and could become a risk in terms of how 
much training could be provided if this trend continues.  Currently, the EAS is 
looking at other models related to the school improving system whereby, schools 
are now taking on some of the training to support other schools. 
 

 All training delivered via the EAS from 2018 will be free to all schools.  However, 
EIG funding has not been agreed for this financial year.  
 

 The progress status range of the EAS business plan is as follows – limited, 
satisfactory, strong, very good. 
 

 The current satisfactory progress is the judgement of the EAS as at October 
2017. For the spring term of 2018, the EAS is anticipating to move to a higher 
level.  This reflects the business case for the five local authorities within the EAS. 
 

 With regard to the funding provided to the EAS, the Authority’s core funding is 
predicated on the size of the Authority. 
 

 The categorisation exercise determines the level of support that the EAS deploys 
to the schools. 
 

 More support is now available for governing bodies which is having a positive 
effect on the role governing bodies are able to provide to their respective 
schools.   
 

 Monmouthshire’s engagement with governing body training is the best across the 
Greater Gwent region. 
 

 With regard to the performance of disadvantaged children in Monmouthshire’s 
schools in addition to FSM Children, it was noted that performance varies from 
school to school. There are improvements being made which stems from schools 
working in clusters. 
 

 All of the outcomes relating to the disadvantaged groups will be presented to the 
Select Committee in due course. 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Children and Young People Select Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 13th 

February, 2018 at 10.00 am 
 

Committee’s Conclusion: 
 

 On behalf of the Select Committee, the Chair thanked the officers 
from the EAS for presenting the Business Plan. 

 

 The Select Committee noted the very positive outcome of the recent 
Estyn Inspection of the EAS. 
 

 
 

3. Presentation - Chief Officer Self Evaluation Report for Children and Young 
People  

 

Context: 
 
To inform the Select Committee of the progress that the education system has made in 
the past twelve months since the last report.   
 
Key Issues: 
 
The report is not limited to analysis of school based outcomes but is intended to offer a 
broader view of the services offered to Monmouthshire’s children and identify areas 
where there are concerns in school based performance. 
 
Member Scrutiny: 
 

 On behalf of the Select Committee, the Chair thanked the Chief Officer for 
Children and Young People for preparing and presenting the report to the 
Committee despite having had to take on additional work in recent days. 

 

 With regard to exclusions, the total number of days lost is reported as well as the 
rate of fixed term exclusions per 1000 pupils. 
 

 In terms of FSM children, Monmouthshire’s schools are compared to other 
similar schools to provide a fair comparison in terms of what the children achieve.  
Monmouthshire has areas of deprivation in the County.  However, we do not 
have the quantum to trigger additional support, which is a challenge for the 
Authority. 
 

 With regard to Monmouth Comprehensive School, the FSM children that come to 
the school from England are known to the Authority.  However, it does cause an 
issue for Monmouth in respect of the modelled expectations, as these are 
undertaken on a matched cohort basis.   
 

 Every pupil in Wales has a unique reference number and is allocated to the 
correct secondary school.  If a child has been through the Welsh system at 
primary school, the correct information is in the model at that stage.  
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Children and Young People Select Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 13th 

February, 2018 at 10.00 am 
 

 The review of the catchment areas is being undertaken as it is considered that 
Monmouthshire’s children should be attending Monmouthshire schools near to 
their communities. However, there will always be parental choice. 
 

 We want parents to consider Monmouthshire’s schools to be as good as, if not 
better than any other schools outside of the County that parents might be 
considering sending their children to. 
 

 With regard to the schools that have received Estyn inspections since the new 
reporting system had been introduced, of the three schools inspected, two Estyn 
inspection reports have been published. 
 

 Work has been commissioned from the Benefits team to investigate the issues 
surrounding FSM provision and the provision of benefits to some families. 
However, it was noted that there are falling numbers of FSM children across 
Wales.  The Pupil Development Grant (PDG) will be available for children who 
have been FSM pupils for the previous two years. 
 

 Via an evolutionary process, there will likely be fewer head teachers in 
Monmouthshire’s schools in the future.  When the opportunity presents itself, the 
Authority will look to provide shared leadership across Monmouthshire’s schools. 
 

 An update report regarding the process of issuing FSM to pupils to be presented 
to a future meeting of the Select Committee.  
 

 An update regarding the Donaldson report to be presented to a future Select 
Committee meeting. 

 

Committee’s Conclusion: 
 

 On behalf of the Select Committee, the Chair thanked the Chief 
Officer for Children and Young People for presenting his Chief 
Officer report to the Committee and endorsed it to Full Council. 

 
 

4. Key Stage 4 and 5 Performance Summary 2016/17  
 

Context: 
 
To scrutinise validated Key Stage 4 and 5 data across Monmouthshire for the academic 
year 2016/17. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Children and Young People Select Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 13th 

February, 2018 at 10.00 am 
 

Key Issues: 
 
Key Stage 4 
 

 Significant revisions to examinations in 2016/17 means that it is not possible to 
make a meaningful comparison to previous years.  
 

 Performance in 2017 in the Level 2 threshold including English / Welsh and 
mathematics is consistent with 2016 and the highest in Wales. 

 

 Results across all indicators at the end of Key Stage 4 in 2017 are above the 
national average. 

 

 The decline in performance in the Level 2 threshold reflects the trend across 
Wales in 2017. The decline in performance in Monmouthshire for this indicator is 
smaller than the national average. Monmouthshire is ranked second for this 
indicator. 

 

 Performance in the Level 1 threshold in 2017 is 1.9 percentage points below 2016 
and reflecting the national trend this year. However, the decline in Monmouthshire 
is greater than the decline across Wales. As a result, Monmouthshire is ranked 
14th in Wales.  

 

 Performance in Capped Point 9 is significantly above the national average and 
places Monmouthshire third in Wales. This is the first year for this indicator. 

 

 Results in English and science (A* - C) are lower than in 2017 and reflect the 
national trend for these subjects. However, performance in Monmouthshire for 
both subjects is above the national average. 

 

 Performance in mathematics in Monmouthshire is higher than in 2016 and does 
not reflect the declining trend across Wales in 2017.  

 

 Overall, in 2017, Monmouthshire is ranked first for English and mathematics and 
eighth for science. 

 

 Pupil performance at the 5A*/A grades increased significantly in 2017 compared to 
2016 and as a result, Monmouthshire is above the Wales average for this indicator 
for the first time in the last five years. 

 

 The gap in gender performance has narrowed in 2017 to 4.9 percentage points in 
favour of girls. The gap in Monmouthshire is now narrower than across Wales. 

 The gap in performance between Free School Meals (FSM) pupils and non-FSM 
pupils in Monmouthshire in 2017 has widened for the Level 2 threshold including 
English / Welsh and mathematics compared to 2016. 
  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Children and Young People Select Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 13th 

February, 2018 at 10.00 am 
 

 The majority of Monmouthshire secondary schools are in the bottom FSM 
benchmark quartile for the Level 1 threshold in 2017, indicating a three-year 
declining trend. 

 

 Monmouthshire’s performance compared to the Welsh Government Modelled 
Expectations continues a four year improving trend in both the Level 2 Threshold 
including English / Welsh and mathematics and Capped Average Wider Point 
Score (replace by Capped 9 in 2017).  

 
Key Stage 5 
 

 Overall performance in the Level 3 threshold, including vocational qualifications, 
decreased by 1.8 percentage points in Monmouthshire in 2017 compared to the 
previous year. 
 

 This decrease is greater than across the region and nationally. 
 
Member Scrutiny: 
 

 Research indicates that it is not only free school meals but it is a range of 
disabilities where the number of these children in Monmouthshire’s schools is 
very small in a large cohort and is difficult to address the needs of these children 
effectively. 

 

 The Authority is in a position to move forward in addressing these issues. 
 

 Non verified Key Stage 4 results had been received at a previous meeting of the 
Select Committee.  However, it was noted that there was very little difference 
between the non-verified results and the results presented to the Committee 
today. 
 

 In response to a question raised regarding BTEC science, it was noted that, 
statistically, BTEC results will no longer show up on schools’ data.  Schools are 
often driven by moral purpose rather than statistical purpose.  There are a 
number of science options available, namely, a) the single science where the 
three subjects are taken, b) double science and c) applied science which is far 
more challenging than BTEC science.  This has a 30% practical element to it.  It 
was the practical element and the course work that was best suited to most 
disadvantaged learners.  Decisions regarding what is best for learners needs to 
be taken at school level. 
 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Children and Young People Select Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 13th 

February, 2018 at 10.00 am 
 

Committee’s Conclusion: 
 

 The Select Committee has focused on the effects of deprivation on 
outcomes for Monmouthshire’s children. 

 

 Moving forward, there is a need to break the cycle of poverty within 
deprived areas of Monmouthshire.  The Select Committee has a key 
role in supporting this aspect along with other professional partners. 
 

 
 

5. Presentation - Inclusion Review progress to date - February 2018  
 

Due to the sensitive nature of some of the content conveyed to the Select Committee by 
the Chief Officer for Children and Young People in respect this matter, the Select 
Committee agreed to go into Committee for this agenda item. 
 
We received a presentation by the Chief Officer for Children and Young People in 
respect of progress to date regarding additional learning needs provision (ALN) in 
Monmouthshire’s schools. 
 
We noted the content of the presentation and the information provided by the Chief 
Officer for Children and Young People. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.06 pm. 
 

 


